RESOLUTION NO. 25-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF RIDGWAY, COLORADO, AMENDING THE ATHLETIC PARK PAVILION CONCESSION AREA FEE SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, the Town of Ridgway, Colorado (the "Town") is a home rule municipality and political subdivision of the State of Colorado organized and existing under a home rule charter pursuant to Article XX of the Constitution of the State; and

WHEREAS, the Ridgway Town Council has the authority to approve and establish, by resolution, a fee schedule for fees required to be paid for private use of public property, including permitted uses of Town parks, facilities, and rights-of-way; and

WHEREAS, the Ridgway Town Council desires to amend the fees for private use of the Athletic Park Pavilion Concession Area; and

WHEREAS, the Ridgway Town Council finds that the amendment of the *Athletic Park Pavilion Concession Area Fee Schedule* will promote the health, safety and general welfare of the Ridgway community.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Ridgway Town Council hereby approves the following fee schedule:

<u>Athletic Park Pavilion Concession Area Fee Schedule</u> Use Fee (non-profit) \$0.00 Use Fee (private): \$50.00 Damage Deposit: \$50.00

ADOPTED AND APPROVED this _____ day of January 2025.

ATTEST:

John Clark, Mayor

Pam Kraft, Town Clerk